modification(s) thereto or re-enactment thereof for time being in force) and the Articles of 
Association of the Company, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company by addition thereto of Rs. 
12,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) divided into 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference shares 
of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each beyond the present Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company of Rs. 6,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty 
Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each, thus making the total Authorized 
Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 18,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighteen Crore Only) divided 
into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each 
and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

6. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification the following resolution 
as an Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

thereto or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) consent of members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to alter the existing clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company to the extent of Authorized Share Capital and division thereof 
as under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 18,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighteen 
Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 
10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference shares of Rs. 
10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all the Directors of the Company be and are hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as they may in their sole and

[...]

package is commensurate with the remuneration package paid to managerial position in 
other Companies. 

7. Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly with the company, or relationship with 

managerial personnel, if any – Mr. Sanjay Gorani is Managing Director of the company. 
He also holds 10,41,800 (Ten Lacs Forty One Thousand and Eight Hundred) equity 
shares of Rs.10/- each. He does not have any other pecuniary relationship with the 
Company. 
�

8. During the year, Mr. Sanjay Gorani has attended 9 (Nine) Board Meetings of the 
Company. 
�

�

�

9. Directorship in other Companies  
�

[...]

package is commensurate with the remuneration package paid to managerial position in 
other Companies. 

7. Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly with the company, or relationship with 
managerial personnel, if any – Mr. Nakul Gorani is Whole Time Director of the 
company. He also holds 2,22,862 (Two Lacs Twenty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Sixty Two) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. He does not have any other pecuniary 
relationship with the Company. 

8. During the year, Mr. Nakul Gorani has attended 9 (Nine) Board Meetings of the 
Company. 
�

�

�

9. Directorship in other Companies - NIL

[...]

At present the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 6,00,00,000.00/- (Rupees Six 
Crore only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) 
each. The Company proposes to increase its Authorized Share Capital by addition thereto of Rs. 
12,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) divided into 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) equity shares 
of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference shares of Rs. 10.00 
(Rupees Ten Only) each, thus making the total Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 
18,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) 
equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference 
shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each by way of passing ordinary resolution. 

Consequent to the change & increase in Authorized Share Capital as proposed here in above, the